CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-06-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE FOREST HILL PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT REGARDING THE PROVISION OF LIBRARY SERVICES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Everman will be closing and ceasing operations of its Everman Public Library; and

WHEREAS, the Forest Hill Public Library District has agreed to provide library services to Everman's residents pursuant to an interlocal cooperation agreement available to the parties in accordance with the authority granted to them under Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Everman finds it to be in the public interest to enter to an agreement for library services with the Forest Hill Public Library District pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and sign on behalf of the City an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Library Services, in substantially the form of the agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A", with the Forest Hill Public Library District for the provision of library services to the residents of the City of Everman.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED t	nis the day of June 2023.
	APPROVED:
	Ray Richardson, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Mindi Parks, City Secretary	John D. Oliver, Asst. City Attorney (TM135479) EXHIBIT A

[Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Library Services]